CITY OF KELOWNA

MEMORANDUM

DATE: September 19, 2007
TO: City Manager
FROM: Planning and Development Services Department
APPLICATION NO. HAPOQ7-0007 OWNER: John Paul Gorges &

Patricia Ann Gorges
AT: 1989 Knox Crescent APPLICANT: Oasis Design (James Haasdyk)
PURPOSE: TO SEEK A HERITAGE ALTERATION PERMIT TO AUTHORIZE

ALTERATIONS TO THE EXISTING SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING
AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF A SECONDARY SUITE IN AN
ACCESSORY BUILDING.

TO VARY THE HEIGHT OF THE PROPOSED ACCESSORY
BUILDING FROM 4.56M PROPOSED TO 4.5M REQUIRED AND
TO PERMIT AN ACCESSORY BUILDING THAT EXCEEDS THE
HEIGHT OF THE EXISTING PRINCIPLE DWELLING BY 0.3M.

EXISTING ZONE: RU1 - LARGE LOT HOUSING
REPORT PREPARED BY: Alec Warrender

1.0 RECOMMENDATION

THAT Final Adoption of Zone Amending Bylaw No. 9864 be considered by Council;

THAT Council authorize the issuance of Heritage Alteration Permit No. HAP07-0007; for
Lot 2, District Lot 14, ODYD, Plan 3878, located at 1989 Knox Crescent, Kelowna, B.C.,
subject to the following:

1. The dimensions and siting of the building to be constructed on the land be
in general accordance with Schedule "A";

2 The exterior design and finish of the building to be constructed on the
land be in general accordance with Schedule "B"

3. Landscaping to be provided on the land be in general accordance with
Schedule “C”.

4. Access from the front or street side of the property to the back

building(s)/property line is not to be impeded at anytime. If a fence is ever
constructed between the dwellings a six foot wide gate is required. Any
gate is to open with out special knowledge
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AND THAT a variance to the following section of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted:

Section 9.5.1 (e) Secondary Suites — Height.

To vary the permitted height for accessory buildings from 4.5m required to 4.56m
proposed and to permit an accessory building that exceeds the height of the
existing principle dwelling by 0.3m.

2.0 SUMMARY

The applicant is seeking a Heritage Alteration Permit to authorize the construction of a
secondary suite located in an accessory building. The applicant has also requested
permission for an addition of a master bathroom to the existing single family dwelling. It
should be noted that the applicant has also applied to rezone the subject property from
RU1 — Large Lot Housing to RU1s — Large Lot Housing with Secondary Suite.

3.0 ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION

The Advisory Planning Commission (APC) passed the following recommendations at
their meeting of August 28, 2007:

THAT the Advisory Planning Commission support Heritage Alteration Permit Application
No. HAP07-0007, for 1989 Knox Court, Lot 2, Plan 3878, Sec. 24, Twp. 25, ODYD by
Oasis Design, to obtain a Heritage Alteration Permit to authorize alterations to the
existing single family dwelling.

THAT the Advisory Planning Commission support Heritage Alteration Permit Application
No. HAP07-0007, for 1989 Knox Court, Lot 2, Plan 3878, Sec. 24, Twp. 25, ODYD by
Oasis Design, to construct a secondary suite in an accessory building.

THAT the Advisory Planning Commission support Heritage Alteration Permit Application
No. HAP07-0007, for 1989 Knox Court, Lot 2, Plan 3878, Sec. 24, Twp. 25, ODYD by
Oasis Design, to allow a relaxation to Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 is required as the height of
the proposed accessory building is 4.56 m and is greater than the height of the existing
single family dwelling.

40 COMMUNITY HERITAGE COMMISSION

Due to complications with Community Heritage Commission (CHC) scheduling and the
inability to secure a quorum for two consecutive CHC meetings, this application has
been forwarded to Council without a formal recommendation. However, members of the
CHC reviewed the application at an informal meeting that included Staff, CHC members
and the applicants. This provided the CHC with an opportunity to review the project with
the applicant.

Notes taken at this meeting indicate that the CHC informally supported this application in
its present form.
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5.0 THE PROPOSAL

The subject property is not listed on the Heritage Register. The proposed accessory
building will contain a two car garage and a secondary suite. A relaxation of Zoning
Bylaw No. 8000 is required as the height of the proposed accessory building is 4.56m
where 4.5m is the maximum permitted. The proposed accessory building also exceeds
the height of the existing single family dwelling by approximately 0.3 m.

The applicant has indicated the existing driveway will be removed and access will be
from the rear lane. The applicant has also indicated that an addition for a master
bathroom will be added to the existing single family dwelling. A new veranda and
entranceway will also be located at the front of the subject property, along Knox
Crescent. In order to accommodate the proposed entranceway, a window will be
removed and replaced with the front door. The remaining front window will be replaced
with a new window.

The applicant also plans on removing two trees. One tree will be removed for the
construction of the accessory building and the second tree will be removed for the
addition of the master bathroom. The proposed site plan also indicates that a trellis will
be attached to the existing single family dwelling and a pool will be located between the
single family dwelling and the accessory building.

The colour of the existing single family dwelling will be changed, and the proposed
accessory building will use this new colour scheme. The proposed colour scheme
includes “puritan gray” wall siding, “Boothbay gray” wall shingles, “ballet white” trim and
“Hastings red” window cladding. The applicant has indicated that the proposed colours™
were taken from Benjamin Moore's heritage colour scheme. The roof shingles will match
those currently found on the existing single family dwelling.

The proposed application meets the requirements of the RU1 Zone as follows:

CRITERIA PROPOSAL BYLAW REQUIREMENTS
Subdivision &gulations
Lot Area 915 550 m*
Lot Width 17.7m 15 m
Lot Depth 46.8 m 30 m
Development Regulations
310.4m 40% Buildings/50% Incl.

Site Coverage (buildings)

33.9% / 41.6%

driveways and parking

Existing House

Height (existing house)

Existing — 1 storey / 4.26 m"

2 Y2 storeys / 9.5 m

Front Yard Setback Existing — 4.3 m 3.0m

Side Yard (West) Existing — 4.3m 20m

Side Yard (East) Existing - 3.3 m 20m
Accessory Building / Suite

Height 456 m ? 45m

Distance between structures 10.6 m 50m
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Rear Yard 1.5m 1.5 m
Side Yard (West) 2.0m 20m
Side Yard (East) 24m 20m

90 m* or 75% of the total

Size of Secondary Suite - 883 m?/23.1% floor area of the principal

dwelling
Private Open Space > 30 m* Each 30 m? per dwelling
Other Regulations

g . 2 spaces for the principal

Mi':? fmum Parking 3 spaces dwepliing + 1 spacz for fhe
equirements sijite

1 Proposed accessory building exceeds height of existing single family dwelling by 0.3m
2 Relax restrictions for height of accessory building from 4.5m required to 4.56m proposed
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52 Site Context

Although the subject property falls within the Abbott Street Heritage Conservation Area it is
not included on the City's Heritage Register.

Adjacent zones and uses are:
North - RU1 — Large Lot Housing — Single Family Dwelling
East - RU1 - Large Lot Housing — Single Family Dwelling

West - RM5 — Medium Density Multiple Housing - Apartment
South - RU1 - Large Lot Housing — Single Family Dwelling

6.0 TECHNICAL COMMENTS

6.1 Fire Department

Fire fighter access appears to be impeded. Fire fighter access is never from a lane.
Fire fighter access from the front or street side of the property to the back
building(s)/property line is not to be impeded at anytime. If a fence is ever constructed
between the dwellings a six foot wide gate is required. Any gate is to open with out
special knowledge. The address for all residences are to be visible from the street.
Maintain minimum 1100mm fire fighter access to the rear of the property. Fire
department access, fire flows, and hydrants as per the BC Building Code and City of
Kelowna Subdivision Bylaw.

6.2 Works & Utilities
See Attached.

7.0  PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

The subject property is designated as Single / Two Unit Residential in the OCP and the
proposed bathroom addition to the existing dwelling and the construction of a garage /
secondary suite would be in compliance with the OCP.

While not all of the proposed alterations are consistent with the guidelines for the area, a
number of improvements have been proposed. The applicant will be providing the
existing single family dwelling with a discernable front entranceway while the existing
parking will be removed from the front yard. This will help to create an environment that
is welcoming to pedestrians. While front yard parking is typical for the Early Suburban
Bungalow architectural style, the Principle Development Guidelines for the conservation
areas indicate that parking should be relocated to the rear lane. In regards to the
projects overall design, the accessory building appears to have taken inspiration from
the existing single family dwelling (including proposed features).

In of itself the proposed bathroom addition would not appear to be a significant impact to
the character of the neighbourhood nor would the new garage / suite. As mentioned the
proposed accessory building with secondary suite exceeds the height that is permitted in
the zoning bylaw. Staff do not have any major concerns with this proposal. Given that
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the proposed addition is at the rear with little visibility it is recommended that this
application be supported.

DS/SG/aw

Approved for Inclusion ‘

o

David L. Shipclark
Acting Director of Planning & Development Services

ATTACHMENTS

Location Map

Colour Board

Photographs

Works & Utilities - Comments
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CITY OF KELOWNA
MEMORANDUM

Date: August 24, 2007

File No.: Z07-0065 HAPO7-0007

To: Planning & Development Services Department (AW)

From: Development Engineering Manager

Subject: 1989 Knox Crescent Lot2 Plan 3878 RU-1s Suite

The Works & Utilities Department comments and requirements regarding this application to
rezone from RU-1 to RU-1s are as follows:

1.

Domestic Water and Fire Protection

The existing lot is adequately serviced with a 19mm diameter copper water service.
Metered water from the main residence must be extended to supply the suite.

The meter shall be within the building on the water service inlet as required by the City
Plumbing Regulation and Water Regulation bylaws.

Sanitary Sewer -

The existing house is provided with a single 100mm-diameter sanitary sewer service,

complete with |.C. that will be used to service the main residence and the proposed
suite

Development Permit and Site Related Issues

Adequate, hard surface on-site parking must be provided. The parking modules must
meet by-law requirements.

Direct the roof drains into on-site rock pits. This will help dissipate the roof drain water
and prevent additional concentrated flows onto the road right-of-way.

Electric Power and Telecommunication Services

It is the applicant's responsibility to make a servicing application with the respective
electric power, telephone and cable transmission companies to arrange for service
upgrades to these services which would be at the applicant's cost.

Steve Muenz, P. Eng.
Development Engineering Manager

JF/



Map Output

Page 1 of 1

Application
Z07-0065

HAP07-0007

Subject Property

|

lL_.Lj Li_i - | f _2_ JO
\LAJJ. - EAVE .

\cp K297 ——

N
K
N

N

A
PL. 22731

PL.25533

L 1
" PL. 21446

WATER ST

A - N
B - SRS Y " R
e e 2918 ;

X g0 ’ ce |cp | ce
24211 ; S = < N < | P
B 3l i 0 O 4 Pron| 3| | 8 g

PARK AVE O LEVITT tang'
} 5 " g B ol LJ ; - S| i
| “PLagrg | | PhpaTe P ””[5 ! 2 ? e 7 5 o W
3 S (o | S S SR | pLangog7 o~ =3
7 '-‘-"‘L.‘J - 1y 160 5100 (437 | PL';:‘ = o} § -
. - -3376 PLAN 1178 241 2 =g
> 4 3 wls s ,FJ 2 5PLAN 448 L s oy
’ BLK6 il e
. L [ 4 ' B 1 hs RU6 T
BURNE AVE d ©F k3233 i b1
! —e - — = BURNE AVE
i I I t oz a BLK.8 i S —
2 PL 579 | PUAN 3514 PLAN 32p7 g o
E W i ’Tﬂ j’_ b 5 8 3 | 2 PLAN 348 . ;L 927R
Q - = = O | PANIG L . - ; \ 2
o 3 = 4 L po i 0 il il
2 2 g [ e
e 5 et | —
. PL 579 + BLK.§ . 5 I s 3 i . PL.JUEE
) | | 7 PLAN 345 1063 | PL.H1267| 69061 S ! f 2 |2
. o | B
— S
, - o CADDER AVE e '
‘ - N [ —— ST
H
1 B 10 11 ¥ B a4 | PLAN 2 2 & [ !
PLAN — i 2 = R ] 0 1 'i- | 4 cP
A 12158 ; i | 2 Mefer
Clty Ll Kelovina - Acqu S Hid torres A ol gimranteed. 5. 2 i L — : (} PL.1pos
Map: 508 x 548 m -- Scale 1:3,000 2007-09-19)
i

Certaln layers such as lots, zoning and dp areas are updated bi-weekly. This map Is for general information only.

The City of Kelowna does not guarantee its accuracy, All Information should be verified,

http://kelintranetb/servlet/com.esri .esrimap.Esrimap?ServiceName=Overview_Map&Clien... 9/19/2007



X

7/

USF 182,

4
N,

BIME (g2
HiFir W e

EFprp gL ses
-3su T
=120 a
- L3 o
-
- -z
- n= - =
-a= -5z
- a0 o
- % a -3na
- D - =
o - - f2se)
uvwﬁﬁg,bgn_ﬂmwﬁqwﬂa
=13 - WU
H  EBf
He e
=1 SA1s = 1 PR D2ty
= sTAs = | FER Pwi2n
-0 ¥t o
)
N
0 & 3
5] €9
@D
-
@ ~
T o
W <
= £
s - §
0O e
l E =
I 8 =
O e E
L O©
D Ea

2]

PLA
RESCENT

IT ELEVATION,
ICALE A3 NOTZD | DRAWING NUMNIEN G600 | REviiom

RAGE

j

SITE PLAN, FROL

e
AND QAR
M4R9 KII0H C

30

|

JAMES W. HAASDYE

AUTUST 1, 007

DATE

I i BT ey
(Asamursae  BEB-TTTS s s atam mar

DESKINED By

* GORGES =

TYRIRALA 47 VS FLun B PRSI0 ML B [ MATI AL I St SR 10

ARRIAGE HOME

[

L



TSI LS st memaenenn L T P e b P e T i T rmtrra e o e e b _
2T ~ry——

______

LR (PHbG Roo

1L-1"x18-

=  [SCHEDULE__A4

This forms part of development
Permit # ___{APo7-000 F

|

s

CARRIAGE HOME I 92&%%:255.&_“3“ FLOOR PLAN
* GORGES = S A e 1489 KNOX CRESCENT

- TR - b R B s saaer - bate SULY 1, x0T ECALE AS NOTED | DRAWDNG NUMBELO7-91-002 | RvImon:




1
]
7

s ——y

=

d = vy

-
NOLIDFS

i

5 SCHEDULE_A A& |
E This forms part of developmen‘g
Permit # __[H AP0 7 -0 F

OIS on o8 - 21

&l - xn
NOUVASTH aas

/-ﬂmm
=

Es

T ][
__l

H

=S

=

NouVAsn; ;‘;’;‘u\jau l;

‘ I GE HOME P

CARRIAGE HOME | 205 3dmy DESIGN e ERIACE HOME PN
* GORGES * Bz i T v B 1489 KNOX CRESCEMT

Ao ey ne baTe: JULY b, 2007 SCALI: AS NOTED | DRAWING NUMBER:O-i-0a3 | ROVIDON:




wéw

tézf,;;ymr pxisted

..,Mal-" 19.’,_{1‘&4"(

AR

SCHEDULE C
This forms part of development

Permit #__HAP?7 WY F

L—

OASIS e DESIGN

FRES TR R DT sty b e

CARRIAGE HOME '

* GORGES 1489 KNOX CRESCENT

DS0MED B JAMES W, BAABDYI

—

IR Bt e (1 ety fmat bt N BATE phrod BN fov f e o

DTS JOLY 1, 5007

BOALDY AD NOTED | IDRAYRING MIRBSSOMESEM | BSvIster



Colours

Exterior wall siding
HC-164
(Puritain Gray)

Exterior wall shingles
HC-165
(Boothbay Gray)

Exterior Trim
0C-9
(Ballet White)

Window cladding option

VC-30
Hastings Red

Roof shingles to match existing roof of main building.

! " VC-20

** Hastings Red
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